

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 3rd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Andrea McCarty ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 2nd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brooke Ciocca ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 50,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P1</u>	\$ 50,859.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 54,359.00

2. Assignment(s): Kindergarten Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Britnee Troumbley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Nine Dollars (\$ 56,109.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P4</u>	\$ 56,109.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 59,609.00

2. Assignment(s): Pre-School Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Charmane Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 49,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 49,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 1st Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Donna Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Kindergarten Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Deaneen Kuka ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): ESL Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Elizabeth Schroeder ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 3rd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Lamm ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 65,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP3</u>	\$ 65,359.00
Education Allocation		\$ 00.00
	TOTAL	\$ 65,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 2nd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Pulczynski ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): ES Title I Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Rutowski-Clark ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 63,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP2</u>	\$ 63,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 65,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 3rd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathy Rice ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Nine Dollars (\$ 56,109.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P4</u>	\$ 56,109.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 58,109.00

2. Assignment(s): 2nd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Karin Lukesh ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 69,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 1st Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Bunn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 54,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P3</u>	\$ 54,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 56,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 1st Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisa Hall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 63,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP2</u>	\$ 63,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 65,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 4TH Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho (“the District”), and LANA LAMM (“the Certified Personnel”), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL		\$ 71,359.00

- Assignment(s): ES Music Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
- The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will _____ will not X accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
- The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
 Health Insurance Life Insurance Other (N/A)
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and M. Lonnette Luper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 63,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP2</u>	\$ 63,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 66,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Speech Therapist and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and M. Lonnette Luper ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Speech Therapist for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Seven and no/100 (\$ 15,307.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Marian Andrews ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 2nd Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Mara Howard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 61,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP1</u>	\$ 61,359.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 3RD Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho (“the District”), and PAULA CHAPMAN (“the Administrator”) provided that the Administrator certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Administrator ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Administrator pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year at-will basis, to perform the duties of **Elementary School Principal** so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties, solely for the duration of the **2024-25** school year, consisting of a period of **178** days, and agrees to pay the Administrator for said services a sum of **Eighty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Two and 93/100 Dollars (\$88,452.93)**, of which 1/12 shall be payable on the **20th** day of the month **September**, year of **2024**, to **August**, year of **2025**, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District recited herein, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties set forth above at Wendell, Idaho on **August 5th**, in the year **2024**, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4. The Administrator will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will NOT accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Administrator. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5. The District will provide the following benefits to the Administrator during the contract period:
 Health Insurance Life Insurance ___ Other (**N/A**)
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.
9. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

10. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

_____ SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. _____ in _____ COUNTY(IES), STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Rekha Jacobson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 4th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Riley Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 50,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	<u>P1</u>	
Education Allocation _____		
	TOTAL	
		\$ 50,859.00 \$ 00.00 \$ 50,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 4th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Green ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 49,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 49,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Special Education Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Shirlee Taber ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): Kindergarten Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and A.J. Kelsey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School PE Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of June year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Murillo ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$47,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R1</u>	\$	47,859.00
Education Allocation		\$	00.00
		TOTAL	\$ 47,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Spanish Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of June year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Audrey Swayze ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 163 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation _____	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

- 2. Assignment(s): High School Special Education Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brei Beorchia ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$47,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	R1		\$ 47,859.00
Education Allocation _____			\$ 00.00
TOTAL			\$ 47,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Counselor and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brei Beorchia ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Counselor for a period of -- months and/or 18 days, beginning on the 29th day of July, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 4th day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen and 74/100 Dollars (\$ 5,317.74) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho (“the District”), and BRAD NEBEKER (“the Certified Personnel”), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$67,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP4</u>	\$ 67,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
TOTAL		\$ 70,859.00

- Assignment(s): High School/Middle School Art Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
- The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will _____ will not X accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
- The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
 Health Insurance Life Insurance Other (N/A)
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brandy Wert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Librarian and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brandy Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as HS Librarian for a period of -- months and/or 8 days, beginning on the 5th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 2nd day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Five and 12/100 (\$ 3,425.12) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel McCarty ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Middle School/High School Music Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Damon Schoth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
Occupational Specialist Allocation		\$ 3,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 74,359.00

2. Assignment(s): PTE Engineering Technology Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Damon Schoth ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as PTE Engineering Technology for a period of -- months and/or 9 days, beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Three and 26/100 (\$ 3,853.26) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and David Shepherd ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 67,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP4</u>	\$ 67,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 69,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Social Studies Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Eryn Lancaster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Nine and 50/100 Dollars (\$ 24,929.50), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 24,939.50
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 24,939.00

2. Assignment(s): High School English/Speech/Journalism Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Eryn Lancaster ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Gifted and Talented Coordinator for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Thirty Dollars (\$ 1,030.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Justin Alsterlund ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of **High School Principal** so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of **2 years (178 days per year)**, beginning in the month and day of **August 5th**, year of **2024**, through the month and day of **June 5th**, year of **2025**, at a base salary of **Ninety-One Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen and 30/100 Dollars (\$91,419.30)** per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of **\$7,618.28** on the **20th** day of each month beginning in **August**, year of **2024**, to **July**, year of **2026**, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at **Wendell**, Idaho on **August 5th**, in the year **2024**, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the **2nd** year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jonathan Helmandollar ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Nine Dollars (\$ 56,109.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P4</u>	\$ 56,109.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
TOTAL		\$ 56,109.00

2. Assignment(s): High School PE Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jolene Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School English Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kylie Bunn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

2. Assignment(s): PTE Business Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kylie Bunn ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Career Technical Education for a period of -- months and/or 9 days, beginning on the 1st day of July, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 30th day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen and 35/100 (\$ 3,214.35) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kelli Jasper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kara Jessup ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation _____	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

- Assignment(s): High School Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and S. Kent Scott ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 49,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 49,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School CTE/Ag Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and S. Kent Scott ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as CTE/Ag Teacher for a period of -- months and/or 9 days, beginning on the 1st day of June, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 1st day of August, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and 93/100 (\$ 2,769.93) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kirstin Wert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Six Thousand One Hundred Nine Dollars (\$ 56,109.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	<u>P4</u>		\$ 56,109.00
Education Allocation _____			\$.00
TOTAL			\$ 56,109.00

- Assignment(s): High School Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Matos ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 49,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 49,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School English Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Nathan Kerbs ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$48,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R2</u>	\$ 48,859.00
Education Allocation		\$ 00.00
	TOTAL	\$ 48,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Science Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Nathan Kerbs ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Athletic Director for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Seven Thousand Dollars (\$ 7,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Phillip Wert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 67,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP4</u>	\$ 67,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 70,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School History Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho (“the District”), and Rebecca Wills (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of **Programs Director and Medicaid Specialist** so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 2 years (**178 days per year**), beginning in the month and day of August 5th, year of 2024, through the month and day of June 5th, year of 2025, at a base salary of **Ninety-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine and 43/100 Dollars (\$98,989.43)** per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of **\$8,249.12** on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2024, to July, year of 2026, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Wendell, Idaho on August 5th, in the year 2024, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2nd year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30TH day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stacey Oden ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 61,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP1</u>	\$ 61,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 63,359.00

2. Assignment(s): High School ESL Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of MAY year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho in Gooding County, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and TIMOTHY PERRIGOT (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho in Gooding County, State of Idaho, for a period of 3 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1st, in the year of 2024, and extending to June 30th in the year of 2027, at a salary of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Ninety-Seven and 52/100 Dollars (\$148,097.52) the first year, with 0 increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20th in the year of 2024.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Wendell, Idaho on July 1st in the year of 2024, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ SUPERINTENDENT

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Zachary Clough ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 57,859.00

2. Assignment(s): High School Social Studies Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Amelia Vera ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

- Assignment(s): 6th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Brian Jadwin ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Middle School Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of 2 years (178 days per year), beginning in the month and day of August 5th, year of 2024, through the month and day of June 5th, year of 2025, at a base salary of Eighty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Five and 58/100 Dollars (\$82,885.58) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of \$6,907.13 on the 20th day of each month beginning in August, year of 2024, to July, year of 2026, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Wendell, Idaho on August 5th, in the year 2024, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2nd year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Camille Lancaster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 65,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP3</u>	\$ 65,359.00
Education Allocation		\$ 00.00
	TOTAL	\$ 65,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 8th Grade Science Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Dani Bonawitz ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 7th Grade ELA Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Donald Garner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 61,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP1</u>	\$ 61,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 64,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Middle School Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel Kuka ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 5th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Hannah Gailey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

2. Assignment(s): Middle School PE Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jysen Lancaster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 7th Grade Social Studies/Fitness Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jysen Lancaster ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Athletic Director for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Dollars (\$ 3,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RETIRED CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho (“the District”), and JAYME MCDONALD (“the Certified Personnel”), provided that the Certified Personnel certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Certified Personnel ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited on school-year at-will basis, solely for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a base sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL		\$ 71,359.00

- Assignment(s): 5th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
- The Certified Personnel will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will _____ will not X accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Certified Personnel. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
- The District will provide the following benefits to the Certified Personnel during the contract period:
 Health Insurance Life Insurance Other (N/A)
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and/or to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Nebeker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 7th Grade Science Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Julian Slotten ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary _____	R3	
Education Allocation _____		
	TOTAL	
		\$ 49,859.00 \$.00 \$ 49,859.00

- Assignment(s): 5th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kali Connell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 8th Grade Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kali Connell ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Testing Coordinator for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixteen and 68/100 (\$ 5,516.68) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kevin Connor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 57,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P5</u>	\$ 57,859.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 61,359.00

2. Assignment(s): Elementary/Middle School Counselor and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kevin Connor ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as ES/MS Counselor for a period of -- months and/or 8 days, beginning on the 5th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 2nd day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Seven and 20/100 (\$ 2,857.20) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kevin Connor ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Counselor Duties for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 27th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$ 10,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathleen Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 49,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>R3</u>	\$ 49,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 49,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 5th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Mechelle Fogelsong ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 71,359.00

2. Assignment(s): Middle School Librarian and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DAY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Mechelle Fogelsong ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as MS Librarian for a period of -- months and/or 8 days, beginning on the 5th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 2nd day of June, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Five and 12/100 (\$ 3,425.12) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025. Such compensation reflects compensation at the daily rate of pay for the Employee's underlying contract.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra day assignment described herein. This Contract is in addition to the Employee's regular standard contract length and any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code. As this is an extra day assignment contract, pursuant to section 33-515A(3), Idaho Code, the Employee is entitled to the same due process and procedures as provided by the Employee's underlying standard contract, whether such contract be a category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Woodland ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 65,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP3</u>	\$ 65,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 68,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Special Education Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Natasha Fox ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 50,859.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>P1</u>	\$ 50,859.00
Education Allocation		\$.00
	TOTAL	\$ 50,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 6th Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Moore ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 67,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP4</u>	\$ 67,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 69,359.00

2. Assignment(s): 8th Grade Social Studies Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 18th day of September year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelly Pereira ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 64 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars (\$ 25,233.00), of which 1/3 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, October, year of 2024 to December, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP4</u>	\$ 25,233.00
Education Allocation	<u>BA + 24</u>	\$ 2,000.00
	TOTAL	\$ 27,233.00

2. Assignment(s): 7th Grade Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Seig ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine and no/ Dollars (\$61,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP1</u>	\$ 61,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 64,859.00

2. Assignment(s): 8th Grade English Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendy Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-25 school year, consisting of a period of 162 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars (\$ 69,359.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the month, September, year of 2024 to August, year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Base Salary	<u>ADVP5</u>	\$ 69,359.00
Education Allocation	<u>MASTERS</u>	\$ 3,500.00
	TOTAL	\$ 72,859.00

2. Assignment(s): Middle School ELL Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and AJ Kelsey ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,386.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Murillo ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Girls Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Felipe Paniagua ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Boys Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,386.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of October year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jon Helmandollar ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven and 89/100Dollars (\$ 2,227.89) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jysen Lancaster ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Golf Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars (\$ 2,463.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Josh Prince ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars (\$ 2,422.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Keith Mowery ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kirstin Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Softball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars (\$ 1,755.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Phil Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Softball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars (\$ 2,982.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Mattice ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Seig ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars (\$ 1,296.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Zach Clough ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Eighty Hundred Forty-Five Dollars (\$ 1,845.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Murillo ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Girls Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars (\$ 2,562.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Adam Vanderham ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Football Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,356.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of November in the year of 2024.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Bailey Gonzales ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Cheerleading Coach for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 3,150.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and DJ McCarty ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School/Middle School Band and Choir Director for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,656.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and David Shepherd ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Cross Country Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Two Dollars (\$ 2,202.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Felipe Paniagua ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Boys Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars (\$ 2,592.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of November in the year of 2024.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jon Helmandollar ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Football Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$ 3,330.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Juan Martinez ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Football Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,236.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of November in the year of 2024.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Julian Slotten ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Volleyball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kelli Jasper ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School C-Team Volleyball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars (\$ 2,154.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kassidy Lukesh ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Volleyball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,356.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kirstin Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Volleyball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Sixty-Four Dollars (\$ 2,064.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and LeeAnn Gonzales ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Cheerleading Coach for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Lana Lamm ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Honor Choir Director for a period of 9 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 23rd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Five Hundred and 97/100Dollars (\$ 3,500.97) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Phil Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Volleyball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Three Thousand Three Hundred Dollars (\$ 3,300.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Russ Burnum ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Football Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Four Dollars (\$ 2,544.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of November in the year of 2024.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Seig ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Cross Country Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,386.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Zach Clough ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Football Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 12th day of August, in the year of 2024, and extending to the 21st day of November, in the year of 2024, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars (\$ 2,354.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and AJ Kelsey ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,386.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Murillo ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Girls Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Felipe Paniagua ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Boys Soccer Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,386.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of October year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jon Helmandollar ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven and 89/100Dollars (\$ 2,227.89) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Jysen Lancaster ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Golf Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars (\$ 2,463.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Josh Prince ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars (\$ 2,422.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Keith Mowery ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Kirstin Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Softball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars (\$ 1,755.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Phil Wert ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Head Softball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars (\$ 2,982.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Mattice ("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (\$ 1,326.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid on the 20th day of May in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Seig ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Middle School Track Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars (\$ 1,296.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of August year of 2024, by and between Wendell School District No. 232, Wendell, Idaho ("the District"), and Zach Clough ("the Employee"), a certificated professional employee of the District.

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as High School Assistant Baseball Coach for a period of 3 months, beginning on the 3rd day of March, in the year of 2025, and extending to the 22nd day of May, in the year of 2025, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of One Thousand Eighty Hundred Forty-Five Dollars (\$ 1,845.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2024, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2025.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such extra duty assignment shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The terms of employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty assignment described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from the Employee's regular duties and underlying contract, including any category 1, 2, 3, renewable, or retired certified personnel contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and the policies of the District, which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein and the procedural requirements of section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

WENDELL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.232 in GOODING COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFICATED PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK